

No. 20-1653(L)

No. 20-3945 (CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In re: In The Matter Of The Search of Information Associated with Specified E-Mail Accounts

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY, INTERNET ASSOCIATION, AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jed W. Glickstein
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
jglickstein@mayerbrown.com

Andrew J. Pincus
Counsel of Record
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Continued on inside cover)

Daryl Joseffer
Tara S. Morrissey
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

Jonathan Berroya
INTERNET ASSOCIATION
660 N. Capitol St., N.W.
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-8680

Counsel for Internet Association

Patrick Hedren
Erica Klenicki
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

Avery Gardiner
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND
TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-9800

*Counsel for Center for Democracy
and Technology*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SCA’S AUTHORIZATION OF SURREPTITIOUS SEARCHES OF DATA HOSTED IN THE CLOUD THREATENS SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR U.S. INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES.	6
A. Cloud computing offers very substantial advantages over local storage.....	7
B. Weakened protections against unjustified government surveillance will undermine user trust, discourage the adoption of cloud computing, and disadvantage American companies.....	11
II. COURTS MUST EVALUATE APPLICATIONS FOR SECRECY ORDERS UNDER THE STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD.	13
A. SCA gag orders are subject to strict scrutiny because they are content-based prior restraints on a cloud services provider’s speech.	14
B. Strict scrutiny is also warranted because gag orders effectively vitiate the rights of provider’s customers.....	16
1. Orders requiring service providers to turn over customer data under § 2703 are “searches” under the Fourth Amendment.....	17
2. Notice of government searches is critical to enable data owners to vindicate Fourth Amendment and other rights.	19
III. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE REQUIRED STRICT SCRUTINY TO THE APPLICATION IN THIS CASE.	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	15
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	21
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	15
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27	18, 22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	20
<i>In re National Sec. Letter</i> , 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	15, 23
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	15
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 11, 18, 22
<i>In re Sealing and Non-Disclosure of Pen/Trap/2703(d)</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020)	16, 25
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 498 F.2d 464 (6th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 992 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In the Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
 Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(d).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)	4, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2705(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)	passim
 Other Authorities	
Damon C. Andrews & John M. Newman, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Choice of Law in the Cloud</i> , 73 Md. L. Rev. 313 (2013).....	9
Lee Badger et al., Recommendations of the Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>NIST Special Publication 800-146: Cloud Computing Synopsis and Recommendations</i> , at Sec. 5.3.3-5.4 (2012), https://bit.ly/37uuzrD	9
Berkman Center for Internet & Society at Harvard University, <i>Don’t Panic: Making Progress on the “Going Dark” Debate</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/3amuJD6	12
Nicholas Bloom & Nicola Pierri, <i>Cloud Computing Is Helping Smaller, Newer Firms Compete</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Aug. 31, 2018), https://bit.ly/3gXD4Pa	9
Sara Castellanos, <i>Covid-19 Pandemic Underscored Importance of IT in Medical Research</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 13, 2020), https://on.wsj.com/2Wk0KUo	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Daniel Castro & Alan McQuinn, <i>Beyond the USA Freedom Act: How U.S. Surveillance Still Subverts U.S. Competitiveness</i> (June 2015), https://bit.ly/3r05xs3	12
Elizabeth Dwoskin & Frances Robinson, <i>NSA Internet Spying Sparks Race to Create Offshore Havens for Data Privacy</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 27, 2013), https://on.wsj.com/2K4yL8L	12
Arul Elumalai et al., <i>Making A Secure Transition to the Public Cloud</i> , in McKinsey Digital, <i>Creating Value with the Cloud</i> at 27 (Dec. 2018), https://mck.co/37m4fQn	8
Jared A. Harshbarger, <i>Cloud Computing Providers and Data Security Law: Building Trust with United States Companies</i> , 16 J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 229 (2011)	9
Christopher Hooton, <i>Examining the Economic Contributions of the Cloud to the United States</i> (Mar. 5, 2019).....	8
Nancy J. King & V.T. Raja, <i>What Do They Really Know About Me in the Cloud? A Comparative Law Perspective on Protecting Privacy and Security of Sensitive Consumer Data</i> , 50 Am. Bus. L.J. 413, 418 (2013).....	7
Gartner, <i>Gartner Forecasts Worldwide Public Cloud Revenue to Grow 6.3% in 2020</i> (July 23, 2020), https://gtnr.it/37iZ7fM	8
McKinsey Digital, <i>Creating Value with the Cloud</i> (Dec. 2018), https://mck.co/37m4fQn	8
Aaron Tilley, <i>One Business Winner Amid the Coronavirus Lockdowns: the Cloud</i> , Wall St. J. (Mar. 27, 2020), https://on.wsj.com/3h42Otg	10
Kevin Werbach, <i>The Network Utility</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1761 (2011).....	8
Alex Woodie, <i>Storage in the Exabyte Era</i> , Datanami (Feb. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3oYa9NF	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Policy Regarding Applications for Protective Orders Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2705(b)</i> , at 2 (Oct. 19, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/criminal-ccips/page/file/1005791/download	15
